

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF TULSA; G.T. BYNUM, in his
official capacity as Mayor of City of Tulsa;
WENDELL FRANKLIN, in his official
capacity as Chief of Police, Tulsa Police
Department; and JACK BLAIR, in his official
capacity as City Attorney for City of Tulsa,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-00490-SH

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Allocation of Criminal Jurisdiction on the Creek Reservation 2

II. Tulsa’s Continued Claims to Criminal Jurisdiction over Indians Within the Creek Reservation After *McGirt* 3

III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision in *Hooper v. City of Tulsa* 4

IV. Tulsa’s Continued Claim to Criminal Jurisdiction over Indians Within the Creek Reservation After *Hooper* 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Nation Has Standing To Bring This Action. 6

II. The Nation Amply Satisfies the Four-Factor Preliminary Injunction Test..... 6

A. Preliminary Injunction Standard 6

B. The Nation Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits. 7

1. The Nation Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on Tulsa’s Curtis Act Claim. 7

2. The Nation Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Tulsa’s Claim to Jurisdiction Under *Castro-Huerta*. 8

a. *Castro-Huerta* Does Not Disturb the Longstanding Rule that States Lack Criminal Jurisdiction over Indians in Indian Country Absent Congressional Assent..... 8

b. States Retain No Criminal Jurisdiction over Indians Under the Tenth Amendment. 12

c. Opposite Presumptions Govern Authority over Indians and Non-Indians in Indian Country. 15

d. Congress Has Acted Repeatedly on the Understanding that States Presumptively Lack Criminal Jurisdiction over Indians in Indian Country. 17

C. The Nation Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a Preliminary Injunction.21

D. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Strongly Favor Issuance of an Injunction.23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997) 11

Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley,
979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020) 6

Bosse v. Oklahoma,
580 U.S. 1 (2016) 11

Boulter v. Noble Energy Inc.,
74 F.4th 1285 (10th Cir. 2023) 7

Bryan v. Itasca County,
426 U.S. 373 (1976) 21

Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma,
618 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1980) 9

City of Elk City v. Taylor,
157 P.3d 1152 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) 3

City of Tulsa v. O’Brien,
Case Nos. 720766–720766D (Mun. Criminal Ct. of Tulsa Aug. 11, 2023) 5, 10

Dear v. Nair,
No. 21-2124, 2022 WL 2165927 (10th Cir. June 16, 2022) 8

Denver Homeless Out Loud v. Denver,
32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022) 6

Duro v. Reina,
495 U.S. 676 (1990) 9

Ex parte Crow Dog,
109 U.S. 556 (1883) 8

Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial District of Montana,
424 U.S. 382 (1976) 23

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority,
469 U.S. 528 (1985) 14

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023) 13

Hagen v. Utah,
510 U.S. 399 (1994) 9

Hooper v. City of Tulsa,
71 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2023) passim

James Clark Distilling Company v. Western Maryland Railway Company,
242 U.S. 311 (1917) 16

Kansas v. Garcia,
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) 15

Kennerly v. District Court of Ninth Judicial District of Montana,
400 U.S. 423 (1971) 17, 18

Little v. Budd Company, Inc.,
955 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 2020) 11

MacArthur v. San Juan County,
497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007) 15

Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Company,
600 U.S. 122 (2023) 11

Maricopa County v. Valley National Bank of Phoenix,
318 U.S. 357 (1943) 14

McClanahan v. State Tax Commission,
411 U.S. 164 (1973) 19

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) passim

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
572 U.S. 782 (2014) 15

Negonsott v. Samuels,
507 U.S. 99 (1993) 17

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) passim

Park Lake Resources Limited Liability Company v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004) 7

Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton,
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)..... 19

Pollard v. Hagan,
44 U.S. 212 (1845) 15

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) 6, 22

Prudential Insurance Company v. Benjamin,
328 U.S. 408 (1946) 16

Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle,
579 U.S. 59 (2016) 8

Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,
485 U.S. 495 (1988) 15

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 11

Ross v. Neff,
905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 9

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 13

Skiriotes v. Florida,
313 U.S. 69 (1941) 13

Strain v. Regalado,
977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) 11

Sturges v. Crowninshield,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819) 14, 15

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering,
476 U.S. 877 (1986) 18, 19, 22

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.,
460 U.S. 533 (1983) 11

Toch, LLC v. City of Tulsa,
474 P.3d 859 (Okla. 2020)..... 8

Torres v. Texas Department of Public Safety,
142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022) 14

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010) 14

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004) 13, 15, 16

United States v. Maloid,
71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023) 11

United States v. McBratney,
104 U.S. 621 (1881) 13

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942) 14

United States v. Sands,
968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992) 9

United States v. Spedalieri,
910 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1990) 7

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978) 15

United States v. Williams,
Case No. 23-CR-00230-GKF, 2023 WL 6221770 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 25, 2023)..... 7

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Lawrence,
22 F.4th 892 (10th Cir. 2022).....14

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah,
790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) passim

Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation,
439 U.S. 463 (1979) 17, 18

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959) 9, 16

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 6

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) 21, 22

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151(a) 2

18 U.S.C. § 3243 17

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2) 10

Act of June 28, 1898, ch. 517, § 14, 30 Stat. 495 passim

Act of May 31, 1948, ch. 279, 60 Stat. 229 17

Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161 17

Act of July 2, 1948, ch. 809, 62 Stat. 1224 17

Act of Oct. 5, 1949, ch. 604, 63 Stat. 705 17

Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 17, 18, 19

Act of Apr. 11, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 17

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Const. art. VII 22

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code tit. 14 4, 22

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code tit. 16 22

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code tit. 27 23

Okla. Stat. tit. 11 3

Tulsa, Okla., Rev. Traffic Code § 655..... 3

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 12

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-938 (1990)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 848 (1953)..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 102-61 (1991)..... 10

Other Authorities

American Indian Law Deskbook § 4:16 (Conference of Western Attorneys
General, 2023 ed.) 19

Gavin Pendergraff, *Supreme Court Denies Hooper v. Tulsa Hearing Request*, KTUL News,
updated Aug. 4, 2023, [https://ktul.com/news/local/supreme-court-issues-stay-on-hooper-v-
tulsa](https://ktul.com/news/local/supreme-court-issues-stay-on-hooper-v-tulsa)4
